

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL HOUSING DEPARTMENT: A & E BRANCH N.S. BUILDINGS, 1 K.S. ROY ROAD, 1st FLOOR, A-BLOCK,KOLKATA-1

Dated: 29/06/2021

NOTIFICATION

West Bengal Apartment Ownership Act, 1972 (West Bengal Act XVI of 1972), hereinafter referred to as the said Act, the Governor is hereby pleased to appoint Shri Debasis as Competent Authority under the said Act for whole West Bengal with immediate effect and until further orders

2. This is issued in supersession of this Department's all previous Notifications in this regard.

By order of the Governor,

sd/

Secretary

Copy forwarded for information to:

- 1. The O.S.D. to MOS(IC), Housing Department.
- 2. Shri Debasis Ghosh, WBLS, Special Law Officer & Ex Officio Deputy Secretary(Law), Housing Department.
- 3. The Registrar, Housing Department.
- 4. The O.S.D., Law & Apartment Cell, Housing Department
- 5. The Superintendant, W.B.G. Press.

 He is requested to kindly publish this Notification in the Official Gazette and to send adequate copies of the same to this Department at the earliest.
- 6. Senior P.S. to the Secretary, Housing Department.
- 7. Senior P.S. to the Additional Secretary, Housing Department.
- 8. Computer Cell for updation of the Notification in the departmental website.

ofc

Joint Secretary
Housing Department
Govt. of West Beneat